We are not envious of funds with concentrated views, whether they be stylistic or

macro based, on what happens from here. There look to be multiple possible

scenarios with relatively similar probabilities of happening, that could have vastly

different impacts on not only the earnings of different types of stocks, but also the

discount rates by which stocks are valued. We take comfort from our focus on strong

long-term wealth creation and strong balance sheets, and the valuations of our late

Life Cycle cyclicals, many of which are at historical trough levels of price to book.

This, combined with our focus on balancing the portfolio by Life Cycle, sector and

region, can hopefully enable continued generation of alpha in a range of different

scenarios.

6

The fund Performance and activity Fund breakdown Market commentary Further information Disclaimers Glossary
3 4 7 9 10 11 14

Royal London Global Equity Income Fund | Quarterly Report - 30 September 2023

AA

Fund breakdown
Holdings and weights

5.8

29.9

14.2

35.0

10.18.9

38.7

14.9

21.3

14.3

-3.1

-8.8

-0.6

13.7

-4.2

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Accelerating Compounding Mature Slowing & Maturing Turnaround

Fund Benchmark Relative

Sector weights

4.2 3.7

7.8

5.8

14.7

17.6

12.9

22.3

10.9

0.0 0.0

7.3

10.9

7.2
5.2

15.0

12.8

10.8

21.7

4.1
2.3 2.6

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Communication
services

Consumer
discretionary

Consumer staples Energy Financials Health care Industrials Information
technology

Materials Real estate Utilities

Fund Benchmark

7

The fund Performance and activity Fund breakdown Market commentary Further information Disclaimers Glossary
3 4 7 9 10 11 14

Royal London Global Equity Income Fund | Quarterly Report - 30 September 2023

AA

Fund breakdown
Regional weights

1.5 2.9
5.8 6.0 5.9 4.7

1.0

14.7

57.5

2.0 3.1
0.0

4.6
8.7

6.2
1.2

4.2

69.9

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Australia Canada Emerging Europe - Other Eurozone Japan Rest of World UK US